
DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.1303/2/2018/
    

      

   21st March, 2018 

O R D E R

The Delhi Medial Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Smt. Meenu Biala Joshi r/o. C/o. 38, Vivekanand Puri, Near Sarai Rohilla Police Station, Delhi–110007, forwarded by the Medical Council of India, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s father late Bhasker Rao Biala at B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi– 110005, resulting in his death on 25.10.2013.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 5th March, 2018 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medial Council examined a complaint of Smt. Meenu Biala Joshi r/o. C/o. 38, Vivekanand Puri, Near Sarai Rohilla Police Station, Delhi–110007 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), forwarded by the Medical Council of India, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s father late Bhasker Rao Biala (referred hereinafter as the patient) at B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi– 110005(referred hereinafter as the said Hospital), resulting in his death on 25.10.2013.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, joint written statement of Dr. Sunil Prakash, Dr. Anil Handoo and Dr. Nitin Gupta, written statement of Dr. Tina Dadu, Dr. Gaurav Dhamija and Dr. Sanjay Mehta, Medical Superintendent, B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, additional joint written statement of Dr. Sunil Prakash, Dr. Anil Handoo and Dr. Tina Dadu, copy of medical records of B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-

1) Smt. Meenu Biala Joshi 
Complainant

2) Shri Vinod Joshi
Husband of the Complainant 


3) Dr. Sunil Prakash
Director Nephrology, B.L. Kapur 


Memorial Hospital

4) Dr. Anil Handoo
Director, Lab Services, B.L. Kapur 


Memorial Hospital

5) Dr. Nitin Gupta
Consultant Clinical Hematology, 



B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital

6) Dr. Tina Dadu 
Sr. Consultant Hematology, B.L. 


Kapur Memorial  Hospital

7) Dr. Gaurav Dhamija
Ex-Consultant Hematology, B.L. 




Kapur Memorial Hospital

8) Dr. Sanjay Durani 
Dy. Medical Superintendent, B.L. 


Kapur Memorial Hospital 

9) Shri Ashish Bisht 
Company Secretary, B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital

10) Ms. Prachi Singh
Head, Legal CS, B.L. Kapur 



Memorial Hospital

11) Dr. Sanjay Mehta
Head, Medical Services, B.L. Kapur 



Memorial Hospital

The complainant Smt. Meenu Biala Joshi alleged that she had to suffer colossal loss and terrible trauma because of callous attitude and negligence of doctors of B.L. Kapoor Memorial Hospital, Pusa Read New Delhi.  Her father Shri Bhaskar Rao Biala Age 89 years approximately was on hemo-dialysis and used to be admitted in B.K. Kapoor Memorial Hospital as and when required.  On 16.09.2013, some blood tests were conducted and the report received on 23.09.2013.  The doctors must have noticed some inconsistency in the report, as he was checked for serum protein electrophoresis the same day (23/09/2013) and the report received on 28 09 2013.  The doctors said that they found monoclonal elements therein and they were directed to Dr. Nitin in OPD who is a cancer specialist.  Since, it was an urgent issue; Dr. Nitin was gracious enough to examine her father on the same day (28/09/2013) and advised multiple tests and bone marrow on priority basis.  For bone marrow, no bed was available and next day was Sunday.  They kept on trying and finally with the intervention of one of their relatives; a senior official in Health Ministry, they were favoured with a bed on 3rd October, 2013..  A bone marrow and biopsy were done on 05 10 2013, reports for which were received only on 10.10.2013.  She would like to stress the point that immediately after bone marrow test, her father started deteriorating fast and went from bad to worse every moment.  While the tests of bone marrow and biopsy were still being processed and report was awaited, another serum test was done on 07.10.2013.  The report of biopsy bone marrow and repeat serum test on 07 10 2013 clearly demonstrate that there was no myeloma i.e. cancerous substance and the test were done without giving any thought to the age illness and medical history of the patient.  They even showed earlier negative serum test report but no reason prevailed.  When the condition of her father started worsening and he was unable to eat too, for dialysis already robbed him of his water supply, the doctors seem to have realized their folly and started saying on the face of the patient itself, it is of no use administering him dialysis and it should be discontinued forthwith. She feels the doctors are to make efforts till last to save a patient rather than telling the relatives that too in the presence of the patient to abandon him to die, she wonder if the Delhi Medical Council considers it ethical or moral.  Further, bone marrow on 5th October was done on the bed itself rather, than moving the patient to OT strange enough nephrology team did the bone marrow, she don't think it is the accepted practice.  Theirs was a CGHS case and the money was to be collected from the government department.  However, she was made to pay additional Rs. 129163. 00/-.  When she asked to provide the details of total amount billed they blatantly refused saying that they can only give my portion of bill.   It is unjustified, as they seems to have recovered the differential amount of bill from her while settling the bill in the copy of the test report given she was aghast to find that the report dated 23/9/2013 originally given to her  was arbitrarily changed.  On contacting CEO Dr Praneet Kumar, they were told that it is common practice to change the report and there is nothing unusual.  Her submission is that serum test report dated 23/9/2013 the result shown has negligently been given of some other patient causing multiple tests and bone marrow test which made the condition of his father critical causing his death on 25/10/2013.  All reports earlier or later show no sign of myeloma or cancer and it was sheer negligence and callousness of the treating staff of Dr. BLK Hospital for which they need to be penalized.  Would The Delhi Medical Council kindly look into it and let her know about the action proposed for this gross negligence and callousness on the part of Hospital.
Dr. Sunil Prakash, Dr. Anil Handoo and Dr. Nitin Gupta in their joint written statement averred that the patient Mr. Bhaskar Rao Biala, aged 89 years, was a follow up case of hypertension and Ca Tongue since 2001. The patient was first admitted to this hospital in October 2011 and was clinically diagnosed to have RPGN (rapidly progressive glomerulonephritis). On 03/10/2013 at the time of admission, the patient was grossly uremic and was stabilized on dialysis. Subsequent, kidney biopsy confirmed the diagnosis of crescentic glomerulonephritis. The patient was treated with immunosuppressive therapy but the patient’s kidney functions did not improve. The patient was put on biweekly hemodialysis.  Despite the advanced age, the patient did well on maintenance dialysis for two years. However, the patient gradually started deteriorating in health. The patient’s appetite went down and oral intake became very poor. Oral supplements did not help much. The patient started to have on and off fever, since March, 2013. The hemoglobin came down despite adequate iron and erythropoietin therapy. The patient had waxing and waning of sensorium. The family was advised to shift to thrice a week hemodialysis, to which they did not agree. The patient also had complaint of backache. Because of low hemoglobin and relatively high serum calcium levels, underlying myeloma was suspected. On September 28th, 2013, hematoncology consultation was taken from Dr. Nitin Gupta who advised for comprehensive work up including bone marrow. For this, the patient was admitted on October 3rd, 2013 and workup done for fever and overall deterioration.  Bone marrow aspiration was done on October 5th, 2013.  All consultants of the nephrology team are MD in internal medicine in addition to their DM Nephrology degree and are well versed in the technique of bone marrow aspiration and biopsy.  The team has been doing bone marrow aspiration for more than 30 years. The procedure was done under all aseptic precautions and good tissue was obtained.  There were no complications recorded or reported during and after the procedure.  CT chest was done, which revealed bilateral pleural effusion and sub segmental collapse consolidation of both lower lobes. The patient was treated with intravenous antibiotics along with regular dialysis and other supportive measures during his hospital stay. The patient was given blood transfusions and was seen by doctors of various disciplines. Subsequently, the patient was discharged on October 17th, 2013.  With regard to the complaint that wrong report of various tests conducted in Dr. B. L. Kapur Memorial Hospital’s lab on advice of the concerned treating doctors, resulted in cycle of events that ultimately culminated in the death of the patient and allegations of negligence thereof, it is submitted that such allegations are false and baseless. The patient’s serum sample was received from IPD for serum protein electrophoresis, which showed a restricted band in the beta region quantifying to 1.82 g/dl.  Based on this, an immunofixation electrophoresis was suggested to confirm and identify the protein.  A fresh sample was sent for immunofixation on October 7th October, 2013 again from IPD area, which showed only a polyclonal rise in gamma globulins.  No monoclonal band could be identified.  A repeat protein electrophoresis on this sample also did not reveal a restricted band.  When the new test did not reveal the band, the report to this effect was issued to the patient.  It needs to be mentioned here that the previous report showing the band the new one with no band are very much possible, as there is phenomena known as transient papraprotienemia where monoclonal bands are seen in the SPE, of esoteric (ref; Strobel SL. Paraproteinemia is an intriguing immunological anomaly.  Annals of clinical and laboratory services 2003. Vol 33(3): 265-270).  As is evident the entire exercise was done in the best interest of the patient with due care.  The patient was 89 years old man having chronic kidney disease (CKD) with anemia and PBF showing increased rouleaux formation.  It is a known fact that the myeloma affects the elderly and one of the presenting features is CKO. Thus based on this a workup for myeloma was not out of order. The allegation in complaint made to the Medical Council of India is frivolous and baseless and, hence, denied.  They, therefore, humbly submit that all necessary steps were taken by the medical team to ensure that the best treatment was extended to the patient and the allegation of medical negligence against the institution is not sustainable.  

Dr. Tina Dadu in her written statement averred that there was a monoclonal band seen on SPE done on 26th September, 2013, and no monoclonal band on IFE done on 11th October, 2013 (after 2 weeks).  A phenomena known as "Transient Paraprotienemia" where monoclonal bands are seen in the SPE, of esoteric etiology. These transient protein bands are of uncertain clinical significance. When evaluated further with immunofixation electrophoresis (IFE), many of these prove to be pseudoparaproteins, such as C-reactive protein or fibrinogen. A minority, however, are true transient M-proteins. The incidence is around 1.3%. (Reference. Strobel SL. Transient Paraproteinemia is an intriguing immunological anomaly.Annals ofClinical& Laboratory services 2003. Vol 33 (3):265-270.   High concentration of transferrin or presence of fibrinogen can present as a discrete band in the beta region and is indistinguishable from a monoclonal band. An immunofixation electrophoresis is required to differentiate the two. The other pseudoparaproteins identified in serum electrophoretic patterns include c-reactive protein, hemoglobin-haptoglobin complex, elevated C3, lysozyme (muramidase-References:1. Abnormal Serum Protein Electrophoresis in hemodialysis patients. Tomasz Hryszko Szymon Brzosko Alicja Rydzewska-Rosolowska, Chronic Kidney Journal, Volume 3, Issue 2, 1 April 2010, Pages 201.  Specificity of serum and urine protein electrophoresis for the diagnosis of monoe/onal gammopathies Katzmann JA, Stankowski-Drengler TJ, Kyle RA, Karen SL, Snyder MR, Lust JA, Dispenzieri A. Clin Chem. 2010 Dec;56(12):1899-1900.   Henry's Clinical Diagnosis and Management by Laboratory Methods. Chapter: Laboratory evaluation of lmmunoqlobin function and humoral immunity, Pg 926.   The incidence and significance of pseudoparaproteins in a cammunity hospital. Strobel SL. Ann Clin Lab Sci. 2000 Jul;30(3):289-294. In view of the above, the allegation of wrong reporting is denied and she requests the Delhi Medical Council to dismiss the complaint in limine.

Dr.  Gaurav Dhamija reiterated the stand taken by Dr. Tina Dadu.  

Dr. Sunil Prakash, Dr. Anil Handoo and Dr. Tina Dadu in their additional joint written statement averred that it is incorrect to state that the report of the tests conducted on 16.09.2013 was received on 23.09.2013. The test namely "PBF" conducted on 16.09.2013 was reported on 16.09.2013 itself and the same is evident from the same, as submitted by the complainant with her complaint.   The test serum protein electrophoresis was conducted on patient as warranted by their clinical condition, primarily as the hemoglobin came down despite adequate iron and erythropoietin therapy.  The patient had waxing and waning of sensorium. The patient also had complaint of backache. Because of low hemoglobin and relatively high serum calcium levels, underlying myeloma was suspected. Hence, the investigations to rule out multiple myeloma were advised. The serum protein electrophoresis test done on 23.09.2013 and reported on 26.09.2013 revealed presence of monoclonal band in the beta region.  The same report also suggested for confirmation of the report through estimation of immunoglobulin and immune-fixation electrophoresis to confirm and identify the protein. It may be noted here that ruling out the possibility of multiple myeloma was the correct decision as such patients are known/prone to develop multiple myeloma.  It is incorrect to state that the report of the test conducted on 23.09.2013 was received on 28.09.2013 as it is clear from the same, submitted by the complainant in her complaint that the said test was reported on 26.09.2013.   Based on the report received on 26.09.2013, the patient was referred to consult Dr. Nitin Gupta for further investigations.  On 28th September, 2013, the patient consulted Dr. Nitin Gupta who after clinically examining the patient and checking the reports, advised for comprehensive work up including bone marrow for confirmation.  The hospital beds are provided to the patients as per the policy of the hospital.  Bone marrow biopsy aspiration reports were released on 05.10.2013.  Therefore, it is incorrect to state that the reports of bone marrow biopsy aspiration were received on 10.10.2013. The same is evident from the document, submitted by the complainant with her complaint.  All the consultants of the nephrology team are MD in internal medicine in addition to their DM nephrology degree and are well versed in the technique of bone marrow aspiration and biopsy. The team has been doing bone marrow aspiration for more than 30 years.  The procedure was done under all aseptic precautions and good tissue was obtained. There were no complications recorded or reported during and after the procedure.  It is incorrect to say that "while tests of bone marrow and biopsy were still being processed and report awaited another serum test was done on 07.10.2013". The reports of the "bone marrow, aspirate and biopsy" were reported on 05.10.2013.  It is a matter of record that serum immune-fixation electrophoresis and repeat of serum protein electrophoresis was sent on 07.10.2013.  It is incorrect to state that bone marrow aspirate and biopsy clearly demonstrate that there was no multiple myeloma.  The bone marrow aspirate and biopsy report clearly mention the presence of plasma cells up-to 7 %.  As per the literature, such % of the plasma cells along-with the clinical condition of the patient is equivocal or does not rule out the presence/absence of multiple myeloma in the patient.  It is for this reason, the additional test, serum immuno-fixation electrophoresis and a repeat of serum protein electrophoresis was sent on 07.10.2013 for ruling out the possibility of multiple myeloma. The patient was dialyzed on 06.10.2013, 08.10.2013, 11.10.2013, 14.10.2013 and 16.10.2013 while he was admitted between 03.10.2013 to 17.10.2013.  The patient continued to receive dialysis after discharge and was administered dialysis on 19.10.2013, 21.10.2013 and 25.10.2013.  During the episode of admission (between 03.10.2013 to 17.10.2013), the total bill of the patient was Rs 1, 31,723/-of which only an amount of Rs 4,985/- was charged from the patient and the rest amount was paid by the CGHS.  Therefore, the allegations as made against BLK Memorial Hosptial are mischievous and vehemently denied.  Dr. Ajay Kaul further stated that the serum immune-fixation electrophoresis did not show presence of monoclonal band and the repeat serum protein electrophoresis also did not show presence of any monoclonal band.  The previous report showing the band and the new one with no band are very much possible as there is a phenomena known as "transient paraprotienemia" where monoclonal bands are seen in the SPE, of esoteric etiology (Ref. Strobe I SL. Transient Paraproteinemia is an intriguing immunological anomaly. Annals of Clinical& Laboratory services 2003, Vol 33 (3):265-270).   As is evident, the entire exercise was done in the best interest of the patient with due care.  It is reiterated that the blood sample taken on 23.09.2013, reported on 26.09.2013 and the blood sample taken on 07.10.2013 and reported on 11.10.2013 were of the same patient i.e. late Mr. Bhaskar Rao Biala and results have not been mixed with some other patient as alleged.  The patient was not billed for the repeat serum protein electrophoresis and, therefore, the reference number for the repeat serum protein electrophoresis remained same as that of the original serum protein electrophoresis and inadvertently got printed under the date of the original serum protein electrophoresis.  This error was picked by the lab and the same was promptly corrected and repeat serum protein electrophoresis report was released, clearly mentioning that the previous report of serum protein electrophoresis needs to be ignored.  The absence of the M band in the serum immune-fixation electrophoresis and repeat serum protein electrophoresis did not show presence of monoclonal band and the absence of multiple myeloma was communicated to the patient and the family by the treating team (Progress notes of Dr. Prakash).  There was no malafide intention on the part of the treating team and BLK hospital and all the decisions were taken in the best interest of the patient and the patient and family were regularly updated on the progress of the patient's condition, including ruling out the diagnosis of multiple myeloma.  The reporting of M band in the serum protein electrophoresis of the patient did not result in any initiation of treatment for multiple myeloma as the physicians requested for battery of tests for the confirmation of the diagnosis, before initiating the treatment.  In view of the above, it is humbly submitted that there has been no negligence in the treatment of late Bhaskar Roa Biala.  
In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1) The patient late Bhasker Rao Biala, aged 89 years was a follow-up case of hypertension and CA tongue since 2001.  He also had a history of prostate enlargement and CVA in May, 2011.  He was admitted in the said Hospital on 3rd October, 2011 and again readmitted on 27th October, 2011.  He was undergoing dialysis and was diagnosed as glomerulonephritis.  He was discharged in haemodymically state condition with biweekly dialysis.  He was again admitted in the said Hospital on 3rd October, 2013.  At the time of admission, he had complaint of dropping haemoglobin, generalized weakness.  Considering his clinical condition, he was suspected of multiple myeloma and he expired during his hospital stay on 25.10.2013.  It is noted that the sample taken for serum protein electrophoresis (SPE 289/13) reported presence of monoclonal band in B-globulin region and immunofixation was advised; the date of sample receiving 23rd September, 2013 and date of testing 26th September, 2013.  Another discordant findings on SPE 289/13 was found on same date 23rd September, 2013 with date of testing 26th September, 2013; the results of which were found negative for monoclonal band.  On the basis of previous reports and clinical condition BM examination was conducted to rule out multiple myeloma in consultation with nephrolgoist and oncologist.  However, the patient’s condition deteriorated and he expired during the course of the treatment.  
2) It is observed that in view of the patient’s clinical condition and past history investigation for multiple myeloma and unexplained anaemia was justified.  
3) It was also noted that the same ID SPE-289/13 dated has been reported twice with discordant results sample ID 23rd September, 2013, SPE-289/13.
4) The said hospital could not provide a satisfactory explanation for the discrepancy in the two reports of SPE-289/13 on the same date 23rd September, 2013.  
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee, therefore, recommends that a warning be issued to Dr. Gaurav Dhamija (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.44686) and Dr. Tina Dadu (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.25518).  It is also directed that in future all computer generated reports particularly abnormal reports should be carefully verified and signed by the concerned consultants.  The hospital authorities of B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital are directed to take note of the observations made hereinabove and initiate necessary remedial measures, for future.    
Complaint stands disposed. 

Sd/:



      

  Sd/:




(Dr. Subodh Kumar)


(Dr. Vijay Kumar Malhotra)

Chairman,




Delhi Medical Association,

Disciplinary Committee 


Member,







Disciplinary Committee

Sd/:





Sd/:

(Shri Bharat Gupta)


(Dr. Sandeep Mahajan)

Legal Expert,



Expert Member,

Member,




Disciplinary Committee 

Disciplinary Committee 


Sd/:





Sd/:

(Dr. Prerna Arora)



(Dr. Shyam Lata Jain)

Expert Member,



Expert Member,




Disciplinary Committee 


Disciplinary Committee 

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 5th March, 2018 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 8th March, 2018.  
The Council also confirmed the punishment of warning awarded to Dr. Gaurav Dhamija (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.44686) and Dr. Tina Dadu (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.25518).   .  

      






      By the Order & in the name of 






      Delhi Medical Council 








                  (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                               Secretary
Copy to :- 

1) Smt. Meenu Biala Joshi r/o. C/o. 38, Vivekanand Puri, Near Sarai Rohilla Police Station, Delhi–110007.

2) Dr. Gaurav Dhamija, C-11, Double Storey, Ramesh Nagar, New Delhi-110015.

3) Dr. Tina Dadu, Through Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005.
4) Dr. Sunil Prakash, Through Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005.

5) Dr. Anil Handoo, Through Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005.

6) Dr. Nitin Gupta, Through Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005.

7) Medical Superintendent, Dr. B.L. Kapur Memorial Hospital, Pusa Road, New Delhi-110005.

8) Deputy Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110088-w.r.t. letter No.MCI-211(2)(155)/2013-Ethics./64041 dated 18.03.14-for information. 

9) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Gaurav Dhamija and Dr. Tina Dadu are also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No.24713 dated 02.06.03 & No-21879/04/04/2001, respectively)-for information & necessary action. 






             
 (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





              Secretary
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